

FILED  
JUL - 8 2008  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-1234

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

THE LONG ISLAND SAVINGS BANK, FSB and THE LONG  
ISLAND SAVINGS BANK OF CENTEREACH FSB,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals for the  
Federal Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM E. WALLACE, III	ANDREW L. FREY
DAVID S. COHEN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Milbank, Tweed, Hadley</i>	KWAKU A. AKOWUAH
<i>&amp; McCloy LLP</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>International Square</i>	<i>1675 Broadway</i>
<i>Building</i>	<i>New York, N.Y. 10019</i>
<i>1850 K Street, N.W.</i>	<i>(212) 506-2500</i>
<i>Suite 1100</i>	
<i>Washington, D.C. 20006</i>	CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
<i>(202) 835-7500</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
	<i>1909 K Street, N.W.</i>
	<i>Washington, D.C. 20006</i>
	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The Void <i>Ab Initio</i> Holding Warrants Review.....	2
B. The Material Breach Holding Warrants Review.....	7
C. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Will Have Grave And Inequitable Consequences For Government Contractors. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Hayes Int'l Corp. v. McLucas</i> , 509 F.2d 247 (5th Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Kammerman v. Curtis</i> , 33 N.E.2d 530 (N.Y. 1941).....	6
<i>Laborers' Pension Fund v. A&amp;C Envtl., Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Langley v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 484 U.S. 86 (1987).....	4
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 152 F. Supp. 84 (Ct. Cl. 1957) .....	10
<i>Long Island Sav. Bank FSB v. United States</i> , 60 Fed. Cl. 80 (2004) .....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. &amp; Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	3, 8, 10
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> National Defense Industrial Assoc., <i>Long Island Savings Bank FSB v. United States</i> , No. 07-1234 (U.S. Apr. 30, 2008).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	
§ 163.....	3
§ 241.....	7
Jerry Stouck & Robert A. Caplen, <i>The Forfeiture of Claims Act Today</i> , 07-9 BRIEFING PAPERS 1 (Aug. 2007).....	10
Mary Ellen Coster Williams, 2007 <i>Government Contract Decisions of the Federal Circuit</i> , 57 AM. U. L. REV. 1075 (Apr. 2008).....	2
